MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

CHAP. 26

25. Boats sold to nonresidents. Sales in this State to nonresidents of yachts and other pleasure boats and commercial vessels and boats either delivered outside the State or actually registered for numbering, enrolled or documented under federal or foreign law in the appropriate customhouses or registry offices for location thereof or home ports therefor outside the State and, when such craft are either delivered outside the State or delivered in the State to be sailed or transported outside the State immediately upon delivery by the seller; and any sales to nonresident, under contracts for the construction of any such craft to be so delivered, of materials to be incorporated therein; and any sales to nonresidents for the repair, alteration, refitting, reconstruction, overhaul or restoration of any such craft to be so delivered, of materials to be incorporated therein.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 25

AN ACT Relating to Injury or Incapacity of State Police Officer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 25, § 1506, additional. Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1506 to read as follows:

§ 1506. Injury or incapacity

When a state police officer is accidentally injured or incapacitated by disease as the result of law enforcement related employment, the sick leave taken shall not be charged against the accrued sick leave earned under the Personnel Law and rules.

The determination as to whether this section shall apply to any state police officer shall be made by the Industrial Accident Commission.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 26

AN ACT Increasing Fees Under State Nursing Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 2206, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 2206 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 206 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Such person shall complete the renewal application and return it to the board with a renewal fee of \$3 \$5 before December 31st of the year in which said application was received.

CHAP. 27

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 2206, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2206 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any registered nurse who allows his or her license to lapse by failing to renew the license as provided may be reinstated by the board on satisfactory explanation for such failure to renew his license and on payment of a reinstatement fee of \$5.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 2255, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 2255 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 206 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Such person shall complete the renewal application and return it to the board with a renewal fee of \$2 \$5 before July 1st of the year in which said application was received.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 2255, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2255 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any licensee who allows his or her license to lapse by failing to renew the license as provided may be reinstated by the board on satisfactory explanation of such failure to renew his or her license and on payment of a reinstatement fee of \$3 \$8.

- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 32, § 2256, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 2256 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 3. Endorsement. By endorsement: Fee of \$5 payable on application and an additional fee of \$15 to complete the requirements for the issuance of the license.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 27

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Examiners of Podiatrists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 3603, amended. The last sentence of section 3603 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Members of the Board of Registration in Medicine, the secretary of said board and the podiatrist appointed by the Governor, as provided in section 3601, shall each receive \$5 \$25 for every day actually spent in the performance of the duties imposed upon them by this chapter, and in addition thereto necessary traveling and hotel expenses actually incurred, to be certified by the chairman and secretary.